

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.M.C. No. 162 of 2025

Date of Order: 04.02.2026

State of Meghalaya

Vs.

Shri. Kial Bhoi

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mrs. N.G. Shylla, Sr. GA. with
Ms. S. Laloo, GA.

For the Respondent(s) : None.

Heard Mrs. N.G. Shylla, learned Sr. GA assisted by Ms. S. Laloo, learned GA for the State applicant, who has submitted that the State applicant, being aggrieved by the impugned judgment and order dated 17.06.2025 passed by the Court of the learned Sessions Judge, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai in Sessions Case No. 1 of 2022, has preferred an appeal thereof. However, while preferring the said appeal, a delay of 92 days has occurred.

Before the merits of this application is taken up, the learned Sr. GA has however prayed that notice be issued upon the respondent. Accordingly, let notice be issued upon the respondent, the same returnable within 2(two) weeks.

List this matter thereafter.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
04.02.2026
"D. Nary, PS"