

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.M.C. No. 162 of 2025

Date of order: 23.02.2026

State of Meghalaya

Vs

Kial Bhoi

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. S. Laloo, GA

Mr. J.N. Rynjah, GA

For the Respondent(s) : None.

Ms. S. Laloo, learned GA appearing for the State appellant has submitted that the notice issued upon the respondent has been effected. This is based on the communication obtained from the portal of the Post Office which is the tracking report.

However, the learned GA has submitted that an additional affidavit of service may be allowed to be filed, wherein, the certificate from the post office in this regard may be produced. Prayer is allowed.

List this matter after 1(one) week.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
23.02.2026
"Khrw"