

Serial No. 05
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.M.C. No. 162 of 2025

Date of Order: 09.03.2026

State of Meghalaya

Vs.

Shri. Kial Bhoi

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. A.M. Pala, GA.

For the Respondent(s) : None.

Heard Mr. A.M. Pala, learned GA for the applicant, who has submitted that an additional affidavit of service has been filed, bringing on record the certificate issued by the post office, wherein, it was indicated that the notice issued upon the respondent herein, has been delivered on 18.02.2026. However, the respondent has not yet appeared before this Court today.

Accordingly, we direct the appellant to cause issuance of fresh notice upon the respondent, the same returnable within 2(two) weeks. Notice to be routed through the concerned police station where the last known address of the respondent is recorded.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
09.03.2026
"D. Nary, PS"