



Serial No. 09
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.M.C. No. 162 of 2025

Date of Order: 15.04.2026

State of Meghalaya

Vs.

Shri. Kial Bhoi

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. S. Laloo, GA.

For the Respondent(s) : None.

Ms. S. Laloo, learned GA for the applicant has produced before this Court copy of the communication dated 13.04.2026 issued by the Superintendent, District Prison & Correctional Home, Jowai, wherein, it has been informed that the respondent herein is presently lodged at Meghalaya Institute of Mental Health and Neurological Science (MIMHANS), Pasteur Hills, Lawmali, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong, which suggest that he is undergoing treatment therein. The said communication is brought on record and marked as Annexure-X.

However, this Court is not made aware of what the actual state of physical and mental condition the said respondent is in at present, as to whether he is able to comprehend the fact that an appeal is being filed opposing his acquittal.

Be that as it may, before proceeding further, we find it necessary



to call for the latest status report of his medical condition from the authorities at MIMHANS.

Let the said status report be filed within the next date fixed.

Copy of this order to be issued upon the Director, MIMHANS, Shillong for compliance.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
15.04.2026
"D. Nary, PS"